### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM338282

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment-correction by declaration of incorrect Nos. 2,096,381; 2,324,211; 2,332,136 recorded at Reel/Frame 005236/0641
SEQUENCE:	ก้

المحاجج ورستا

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	Mine Safety Appliances	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	03/07/2014	CORPORATION:
Ì.	Company The Pairns Tra	demark Trust		RENNSYLVANIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC The Cauras Trademark Trust		
Street Address:	1000 Granberry Woods Drive, 1/ Cleveland Place		
City:	Cranberry Township Shorm Great		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA New Jersey		
Postal Code:	16066 070/2		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: PENNSYLVANIA a New Terse	w Trust	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark.
Registration Number:	2096381	CAIRNS
Registration Number:	2332136	CAIRNS
Registration Number:	2324211	CAIRNSHELMETS.

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

4122883063

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mall.

Phone:

412-288-4164

Email:

fcolen@reedsmith.com Frederick H. Colen

Correspondent Name:

P.O. Box 488

Address Line 1: Address Line 4:

900321704

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230-0488

<u></u>

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 005500 FRAME: 0634

source=MSA.AtoB#page1.tif source=MSA.AtoB#page2.tif source=MSA.FHCDeclaration#page1.tif source=MSA.FHCDeclaration#page2.tif. source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page1.tif. source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page2.tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page3.tif source=Assignment:MSA:MSALLC#page4:tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page5.tif source≅Assignment.MSA.MSALL:C#page6.tif 'source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page7.tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page8-tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page9.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page10.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page11.tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page12.tif source=Assignment.MSA:MSALLC#page13 tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page14.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page15.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page16.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSAULC#page17.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page18 tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page19.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page20.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page21.tif source Assignment MSA MSALL C#page22 tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page23.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page24.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page25.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page26.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page27.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page28.tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page29.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page30:tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page31:tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page32.tif source=Assignment MSA.MSALLC#page33-tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page34.tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page35.tif. source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page36.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page37.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLG#page38.tif. source=Assignment/MSA.MSALLC#page39.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page40.tif. source=Assignment-MSA:MSALLC#page41:tif source=Assignment:MSA.MSALLC#page42.tif source=Assignment.MSA.MSALLC#page43/tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005500 FRAME: 0635

## 900320836 04/06/2015

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM337375

SUBMISSION TYPE:		CORRECTIVE	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYAR	ICE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the incorrect assignment of Reg. Nos. 2332136, 2096381 and 2324211. The Cairns Trademark Trust owns these registrations previously recorded on Reel 005236 Frame 0641. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill of all mark registrations other than Reg. Nos. 2332136, 2096381 and 2324211.			
SEQUENÇÊ:					
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
Name		Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Mine Salety Appliances Company	The Car. Tradema		03/07/2014.	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA.	en er			
Name:	Mine Safet	y Appliances Compo	my, LLE The Chil	ns Trademark Trust	
Street Address:	1000 Crant	perry Woods Drive		and Place	
City:	Cranberry 3	Lownship	Spring Fie		
State/Country:	PENNSYL	ANIA	New Tes	el	
Postal Code:	16066	<del>line The history and a second to the second</del>	07012	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Entity Type:		ARILITY COMPAN'	PENNSYLVANIA	New Tersey Trast	
	<u> </u>			7,700	
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 3				
Property Type	Numb	er	Word	Mark	
Registration Number:	2324211	CAIRNSHE	CAIRNSHELMETS		
Registration Number:	2096381	CAIRNS	CAIRNS		
Registration Number:	2332136	CAIDNIC	CAIRNS		
vealer arion (comper-	1,2002.100	CAIRNO			
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	ATA 412: e sent to the provided; if 412: fcole Fréc R.O	2883063 e-mäll address fir	ui, it will bê sent via U		
CORRESPONDENCE D Fax Number: Correspondence will be using a fax number, if p Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	ATA  412  e sent to the frovided; it is fooled. Free Prints	2883063 e-mail address fir that is unsuccess/ 288-4164 en@reedsmith.com derick H. Colen	ui, it will be sent via U. ANIA 15230-0488.		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005500 FRAME: 0636

## DECLARATION OF FREDERICK H. COLEN REGARDING RECORDAL OF INCORRECT TRADEMARK REGISTRATION NOS. 2,096,381; 2,324,211; AND 2,332,136 AT REEL 005236, FRAME 0641 AND REEL 005237. FRAME 0533

- I, Frederick H. Colen, declare and say as follows:
- 1. I am an attorney admitted to the Pennsylvania Bar and have been so admitted since 1975. I am in good standing with the Pennsylvania Bar.
- 2. I am Counsel with the law firm Reed Smith LLP and am based in Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. I have been with Reed Smith since 1979.
- 3. My daily practice focuses on intellectual property transaction and litigation matters, and includes registering trademarks/service marks and filing associated documents with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO").
- 4. I have represented Mine Safety Appliances Company (a Pennsylvania corporation) in connection with its trademark and other intellectual property matters for more than 20 years.
- 5. Effective March 7, 2014, Mine Safety Appliances Company underwent a corporate reorganization in which (in part) Mine Safety Appliances Company was merged into Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC (a Pennsylvania limited liability company), with Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC being the surviving entity.
- 6. As part of that corporate reorganization, MSA Technology, LLC (a Pennsylvania limited liability company) was established to own the patents, trademarks and other intellectual property previously owned by Mine Safety Appliances Company.
- 7. As part of the corporate reorganization, the patents, trademarks and other intellectual property of Mine Safety Appliances Company were first transferred by merger from Mine Safety Appliances Company to Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC, and then transferred by assignment from Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC to MSA Technology, LLC, both such transfers effective as of March 7, 2014.
- 8. The transfer of the trademarks/service marks from Mine Safety Appliances Company to Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC was first filed with, and recorded by, the Assignment Branch of the USPTO at Reel 005236, Frame 0641, on March 13, 2014.
- 9. The assignment of the trademarks/service marks from Mine Safety Appliances Company, LLC to MSA Technology, LLC was next filed with, and recorded by, the Assignment Branch of the USPTO at Reel 005237, Frame 0533, on March 14, 2014.
- 10. The list of trademarks/service marks recorded at both Reel 005236, Frame 0641 and Reel 005237, Frame 0533 inadvertently and mistakenly included three registrations Registration Nos. 2,096,381; 2,324,211; and 2,332,136 of an unrelated third party, The Cairns

TRADEMARK REEL: 005500 FRAME: 0637 Trademark Trust (a trust created under the laws of New Jersey), registrations and marks under which Mine Safety Appliances Company was the exclusive licensee with regard to fire helmets.

- The Corrective Assignments that are being filed contemporaneously with this Declaration are being filed to correct the inadvertent and erroneous transfer and assignment of the three registrations of The Cairns Trademark Trust.—Registration Nos. 2,096,381, 2,324,211; and 2,332,136—first to Mine Safety Appliances Company. LLC and then to MSA Technology, LLC, since Mine Safety Appliances Company (i) never owned these three registrations, all of which were (and continue to be) owned by The Cairns Trademark Trust; and (ii) therefore could not legally transfer or assign these three registrations and their associated good will.
- 12. The Corrective Assignments that are being contemporaneously filed with this Declaration are being filed to correct the records of the USPTO to properly indicate that the three-registrations of The Cairns Trademark Trust Registration Nos. 2,096,381; 2,324,211; and 2,332,136 are, and remain, owned by The Cairns Trademark Trust.
- I. Frederick H. Colen, being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, and that such willful false statements and the like may jeopardize the validity of the Corrective Assignments referenced above, declare that I am properly authorized to execute this Declaration and that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and correct, and all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

Frederick H. Colen

Date: April 15, 2015